

[CASE NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 09-1095

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LEWIS L. BONIFACE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
(202) 514-3518
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7211
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
GLOSSARY.	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.. . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.. . . .	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.. . . .	3
A. <u>Security Threat Assessments For HME Applicants</u>	3
B. <u>HME Appeal And Waiver Proceedings</u>	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.. . . .	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . .	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	16
ARGUMENT.	17
I. TSA PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT PETITIONER HAS A DISQUALIFYING CONVICTION.	17
II. TSA’S WAIVER DENIAL WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.. . . .	25
A. <u>TSA Acted Reasonably In Denying Petitioner’s Waiver Request</u>	25
B. <u>TSA Did Not Commit Reversible Error When It Processed Petitioner’s Filings As A Waiver Request, Rather Than As An Appeal</u>	31
III. TSA DID NOT ACT IN AN IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE MANNER.	38

IV. TSA'S RELIANCE ON PETITIONER'S CONVICTION DID NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE.	42
CONCLUSION.	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Admrs. of the Tulane Educ. Fund v. Shalala</u> , 987 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	40
<u>Air Canada v. DOT</u> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<u>Alabama v. Bozeman</u> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	11
<u>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</u> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	23
* <u>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Schs. v. Alexander ("AACCS")</u> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16,40
<u>Ass'n of Flight Attendants v. Chao</u> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	34,36
<u>Avocados Plus, Inc. v. Veneman</u> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<u>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</u> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38,40
<u>Bergerco Canada v. United States Treasury Dep't</u> , 129 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	39
<u>Blackledge v. Perry</u> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	22
<u>Boca Airport, Inc. v. FAA</u> , 389 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<u>Boniface v. Carlson</u> , 856 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<u>Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	35
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	38
<u>Carchman v. Nash</u> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	20
<u>Camp v. United States</u> , 587 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1978)	21
<u>City of Benton v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</u> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	32
<u>Cronin v. FAA</u> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Custis v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	20,24
<u>Eldred v. Reno</u> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32
<u>Eldred v. Ashcroft</u> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	32
* <u>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzalez</u> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	39
<u>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC</u> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	36
<u>Gray v. Benson</u> , 608 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1979) (per curiam)	21
<u>Haring v. Prosise</u> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	24
<u>Heck v. Humphrey</u> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	24
<u>Hitchcock v. United States</u> , 580 F.2d 964 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
* <u>Hudson v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	16,43,44,45
<u>Johnson v. Quander</u> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	42,44
* <u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	16,40,42,43,45
<u>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</u> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	44
<u>KPMG, LLP v. SEC</u> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	38,39,41
<u>Martin v. Hadix</u> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	40
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan</u> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	34,35
<u>McKart v. United States</u> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	35
<u>Menna v. New York</u> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	22
<u>New York v. Hill</u> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000)	21
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23
<u>Parke v. Raley</u> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <u>Smith v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	16,42,43,45
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	17,30
<u>United States v. Black</u> , 609 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<u>United States v. Boniface</u> , 601 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1979)	9,17,24
* <u>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</u> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21,22,23
<u>United States v. Drew</u> , 200 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<u>United States v. Eaddy</u> , 595 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1979)	21
<u>United States v. Mauro</u> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	11,19,21
<u>United States v. Palmer</u> , 574 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1978)	21
<u>United States v. Rossetti</u> , 768 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1985)	20
<u>United States v. Wild</u> , 551 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<u>Webb v. Keohane</u> , 804 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<u>Yates v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 324 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 455(a)	23
5 U.S.C. § 706	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) (A)	17
18 U.S.C. Appendix 2 (IAD)	11
18 U.S.C. Appendix 2 (IAD), § 2, art. 4(a)	20
18 U.S.C. Appendix 2 (IAD), § 2, art. 4(e)	11,19,20
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
46 U.S.C. § 70105(c) (1) (A) (vii)	26,32
